ACT

Government

Chief Minister, Treasury and
Economic Development

Freedom of Information Publication Coversheet

The following information is provided pursuant to section 28 of the Freedom of Information
Act 2016.

FOI Reference: CMTEDDFOI 2019-271

Information to be published Status
1. Access application Published
2. Decision notice Published
3. Documents and schedule Published
4. Additional information identified No
5. Fees Waived
6. Processing time (in working days) 29
7. Decision made by Ombudsman N/A
8. Additional information identified by Ombudsman N/A
9. Decision made by ACAT N/A
10. Additional information identified by ACAT N/A




From:

To: CMTEDD FOI
Subject: Freedom of Information request
Date: Sunday, 1 December 2019 11:55:35 AM

Please find online enquiry details below. Please ensure this enquiry is responded to within
fourteen working days.

Your details

All fields are optional, however an email address OR full postal address must be
provided for us to process your request. An email address and telephone contact
number will assist us to contact you quickly if we need to discuss your request.

Title:

First Name:

Last Name:
Business/Organisation
Address:

Suburb:

Postcode:
State/Territory:
Phone/mobile:

Email address:
Request for information

(Please provide as much detail as possible, for example subject matter and relevant
dates, and also provide details of documents that you are not interested in.)
Any documents, including inspect

ion reports, held by WorkSafe
ACT in relation to our property at ﬁ since

February 2019. The builder of our property has advised us
"Delays due to Worksafe notices to check scaffold stability (3
weeks) 3 inspections carried out until it was safe & sound to be
used in windy conditions."

Under the Freedom of
Information Act 2016 1
want to access the
following document/s

(*required field):

I do not want to access
the following
documents in relation
to my request::

Thank you.
Freedom of Information Coordinator



ACT

Government

Chief Minister, Treasury and
Economic Development

Our ref: CMTEDDFOI 2019-271

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

| refer to your application under section 30 of the Freedom of Information Act 2016 (the
Act), received by the Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
(CMTEDD) on 2 December 2019, in which you sought access to documents held by
WorkSafe ACT.

Specifically, you are seeking:

e Anydocuments, including inspection reports, held by WorkSafe ACT in relation to our:
property a ince February 2019. The builder of our property has
advised us "Delays due to WorkSafe notices to check scaffold stability (3 weeks) 3

inspections carried out until it was safe & sound to be used in windy conditions."

Authority

I am an Information Officer appointed by the Director-General under section 18 of the Act
to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the Act.

Timeframes

In accordance with section 40 of the Act, CMTEDD is required to provide a decision on
your access application by 23 January 2020.

Decision on access

Searches were completed for relevant documents and 14 documents were identified that
- fall within the scope of your request.

| have included as Attachment A to this decision the schedule of relevant documents. This
provides a description of each document that falls within the scope of your request and
the access decision for each of those documents.

| have decided to grant access in full to 13 documents relevant to your request. | have
decided to grant partial access to one document as | consider it to be:

¢ information that would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest to disclose
under the test set out in section 17 of the Act.

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development
GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 6207 7754 | www.act.gov.au



My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and the
documents released to you are provided as Attachment B to this letter.

In accordance with section 54(2) of the Act a statement of reasons outlining my decisions
is below.

Statement of Reasons
In reaching my access decisions, | have taken the following into account:

e the Act;
e the content of the documents that fall within the scope of your request;
e the Human Rights Act 2004.

Exemption claimed

My reasons for deciding not to grant access to the identified components of these
documents are as follows:

Information that would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest to disclose under
the test set out in section 17 of the Act

Public Interest

The Act has a presumption in favour of disclosure. As a decision maker | am required to
decide where, on balance, public interest lies. As part of this process | must consider
factors favouring disclosure and non-disclosure.

In Hogan v Hinch (2011) 243 CLR 506, [31] French CJ stated that when ‘used in a statute,
the term [public interest] derives its content from “the subject matter and the scope and
purpose” of the enactment in which it appears’. Section 17(1) of the Act sets out the test,
to be applied to determine whether disclosure of information would be contrary to the
public interest. These factors are found in subsection 17(2) and Schedule 2 of the Act.

Taking into consideration the information contained in the documents found to be within
the scope of your request, | have identified that the following public interest factors are
relevant to determine if release of the information contained within these documents is
within the ‘public interest’.

Factors favouring disclosure in the public interest:

(a) disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to do any of the following:

(xiii) contribute to the administration of justice generally, including procedural
fairness.

Having considered the factors identified as relevant in this matter, | consider that release
of the information contained in the document may contribute to procedural fairness by
allowing you to have details of the actions taken by WorkSafe ACT against the builder and
the rectifications performed by ArchiBuild Constructions.



Factors favouring nondisclosure in the public interest (Schedule 2.2(a)):

(a) disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to do any of the following:

(ii) Prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or other rights under the
Human Rights Act 2004.

However, when considering this finding against the factors favouring non-disclosure, | am
satisfied that the protection of an individual’s right to privacy, especially in relation to the
Safe Work Method Statement (SWMS) is a significant factor as the parties involved have
provided their personal information (including signature) for the purposes of ensuring
compliance with the SWMS. This, in my opinion, outweighs the benefit which may be
derived from releasing the personal information of these individuals. These individuals
are entitled to expect that the personal information they have supplied as part of this
process will be dealt with in a manner that protects their privacy.

Having applied the test outlined in section 17 of the Act and deciding that release of
personal information contained in the documents is not in the public interest to release, |
have chosen to redact this specific information in accordance with section 50(2). Noting
the pro-disclosure intent of the Act, | am satisfied that redacting only the information that
I believe is not in the public interest to release will ensure that the intent of the Act is met
and will provide you with access to the majority of the information held by CMTEDD
within the scope of your request.

Charges

Pursuant to Freedom of Information (Fees) Determination 2018 processing charges are
applicable for this request because the total number of pages to be released to you
exceeds the charging threshold of 50 pages. However, the charges have been waived in
accordance with section 107(2)(b) of the Act.

Online publishing - Disclosure Log

Under section 28 of the Act, CMTEDD maintains an online record of access applications
called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and documents
released to you in response to your access application will be published in the CMTEDD
disclosure log after 22 January 2020. Your personal contact details will not be published.

You may view CMTEDD disclosure log at
https://www.cmtedd.act.gov.au/functions/foi/disclosure-log.

Ombudsman Review

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of
the Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome under section 73
of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published in CMTEDD

disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.

We recommend using this form Applying for an Ombudsman Review to ensure you
provide all of the required information. Alternatively, you may write to the Ombudsman

at:



The ACT Ombudsman
GPO Box 442
CANBERRA ACT 2601

Via email: actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) Review

Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an Ombudsman
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision. Further
information may be obtained from the ACAT at:

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore St

GPO Box 370

Canberra City ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/

Should you have any queries in relation to your request please contact me by telephone
on 6207 7754 or email CMTEDDFOI@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

LTS

Daniel Riley

Information Officer

Information Access Team

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate

(5 January 2020



ACT

Government

Chief Minister, Treasury and FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
Economic Development REQUEST SCHEDULE

WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST Reference NO.

Any documents, including inspection reports, held by WorkSafe ACT in relation to our property at CMTEDDFOI 2019-271
, since February 2019.

Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Online Release Status
1 1-2 Email — Re: WITHDRAWAL OF THE INFRINGEMENT NOTICE - REQUEST 17 Jul 2019 Full Yes
2 3-4 Email - Workplace Visit Report Combined, ARCHIBUILD 11 Jun 2019 Full Yes

CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD, 4WYP77 — Smartform notification,
photos and attachments listed below.
3 5-7 Improvement notice IN-W-P32682-VIUKZO-1 as attachment A to 11 Jun 2019 Full Yes
above email
4 8-10 Improvement notice IN-W-P32682-VIUKZO-2 as Attachment B to 11 Jun 2019 Full Yes
above email
5 11-12 Improvement notice IN-W-P32682-VIUKZO-3 as Attachment C to 11 Jun 2019 Full Yes
above email
6 13-15 Prohibition Notice PN-W-P32682-VIUKZO-1 as Attachment D to above 11 Jun 2019 Full Yes
email
7 16-19 Attachment E: Initial information report and Finalisation details 11 Jun 2019 Full Yes
8 20-35 Email with Safe Work Method Statement (SWMS) 19 Jun 2019 Partial Schedule 2 s2.2(a)(ii) Yes
9 36-40 Email with photos of scaffolding rectification 19 Jun 2019 Full Yes
10 41-43 Email — Smartform and infringement notice 19 Jun 2019 Full Yes
11 44-46 Email re notice on worksite 28 Jun 2019 Full Yes
12 47-51 Workplace Visit Report Combined, Archibuild Pty Limited, X8XZ3Z 09 Jul 2019 Full Yes
including initial information and finalisation details
13 52 Email: WITHDRAWAL OF THE INFRINGEMENT NOTICE — REQUEST plus 10 Jul 2019 Full Yes
attachment
14 53-54 Infringement Notice as attachment to above email 10 Jul 2019 Full Yes

Total No
of Docs

14










From:smartforms@act.gov.au

Sent:11/06/2019 2:45 PM

To:"Denyer, Joseph" <Joseph.Denyer@act.gov.au>

Cc:"Worksafe Notices" <WorksafeNotices@act.gov.au>

Subject:Workplace Visit Report Combined, ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD, 4WYP77
Attachments:Notice 1.pdf, Notice 2.pdf, Notice 3.pdf, Notice 4.pdf, 20190607-WPV-P32682-VIUKZO-190611-
000696-ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD_Non-compliant.pdf,

Archibuild-1.jpg, Archibuild1-2,jpg

=3

WORKPLACE VISIT REPORT COMBINED

Please see attached PDFs to view a copy of your Waorkplace Visit report and issued notices.

Inspection number WPV-P32682-VIUKZO

Lead inspector Joseph Denyer

Company name ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD
Submission ID 20190611142394

Tracking number A4WYP77

For any further information please contact WorkSafe on:

Telephone: {02) 6207 3000
Facsimile: (02) 6205 0336

Email: worksafe@act.gov.au

You also contact WorkSafe through the Access Canberra WorkSafe ACT Repoart online
form.

ACT Government

Note: Please do not reply to this auto-generated email.
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Improvement Notice
This is an Improvement Notice issued under section 191 of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011.
Issued by Inspector Inspector ID number Notice Number

Joseph Denyer P32682 IN-W-P32682-VIUKZO-1
To whom this notice is issued *

s Company Individual Directorate
Name ofregistered company * ACN

ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD

Business or trading name (ifdifferent):

Registered company/business address
Address line 1 *

55 BIEUNDURRY STREET,

Address line 2

Suburb * State * Postcode *
BONNER ACT 2914
Site/Workplace

Address line1 %

Address line 2

Suburb * State Postcode *

Method of service (s209)

Personal e Email/Fax
Servedon * Date ofissue *
info@archuibuild.com.au 11 Jun 2019

Location within address of workplace
Within the whole of the workspace

The inspector believes the person -

(a)is contravening a provision of this Act; or

(b) has contravened a provisionin circumstances that make it likely that the contravention will continue or be repeated;
and

The provision that the inspector believes is being, or has been contravened is

Type of legislation *

Work Health and Safety Act 2011 » WorkHealth and Safety Regulation 2011 Dangerous Substances Act 2004

Section/s
309

Briefly, how the provision is being, or has been, contravened
The principal contractor Archi Build Construction Group Pty Ltd has not prepared a written Work Health and Safety Management Plan for the
construction project before work commenced at the workplace.

The date by which you are required to remedy the contravention or likley contravention

The day stated for compliance with the improvement notice must be reasonble in all circumstances.

Date *

17 Jun 2019









Improvement Notice

This is an Improvement Notice issued under section 191 of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011.
Issued by Inspectar Inspector ID number Notice Number

Joseph Denyer P32682 IN-W-P32682-VIUKZO-2
To whom this notice is issued *

» Company Individual Directorate

Name ofregistered company * ACN

ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTYLTD

Business or trading name (ifdifferent):

Registered company/business address
Address line 1 *

55 BIEUNDURRY STREET,
Address line 2

Suburb * State * Postcode *
BONNER ACT 2914
Site/Workplace

Address line 1 *

Address line 2

Suburbh * State Postcode *

Method of service (s209)

, Personal » Email/Fax
Servedon * Date ofissue ®
225 11 Jun 2019

Location within address of workplace
Around the perimeter ofthe partially constructed building

The inspector believes the person -

(a)is contraveninga provision of this Act; or

(b) has contravened a provisionin circumstances that make it likely that the contravention will continue or be repeated;
and

The provision that the inspector believes is being, or has been contravened is

Type of legislation *

Work Health and Safety Act 2011 # WorkHealth and Safety Regulation 2011 Dangerous Substances Act 2004

Section/s
225

Briefly, how the provisionis being, or has been, contravened
Workers are exposed to a serious risk to their health or safety from falls as the scaffold in use atthe workplace is unsafe due to: sole plates being
dislodged and standing centre on the hardwood boards

The date by which you are required to remedy the contravention or likley contravention

The day stated for compliance with the improvement notice must be reasonble in all circumstances

Date ™

17 Jun 2019









Improvement Notice
This is an Improvement Notice issued under section 191 of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011,

Issued by Inspectar Inspector ID number Notice Number
Joseph Denyer P326382 IN-W-P32682-VIUKZO-3
To whom this notice is issued *

» Company Individual Directorate

Name ofregistered company * ACN

ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTYLTD

Business or trading name (ifdifferent):

Registered company/business address
Address line 1 *

55 BIEUNDURRY STREET,

Address line 2

Suburb * State * Postcode *
BONNER ACT 2914

Site/Workplace

Address line 1 *

Address line 2

Suburbh * State Postcode *

Method of service (s209)

, Personal » Email/Fax
Servedon * Date ofissue ®
info@arhibuild.com.au 11 Jun 2019

Location within address of workplace
The whole ofthe workplace

The inspector believes the person -

(a)is contraveninga provision of this Act; or

(b) has contravened a provisionin circumstances that make it likely that the contravention will continue or be repeated;
and

The provision that the inspector believes is being, or has been contravened is

Type of legislation *

Work Health and Safety Act 2011 # WorkHealth and Safety Regulation 2011 Dangerous Substances Act 2004

Section/s
297

Briefly, how the provisionis being, or has been, contravened
Workers are exposed toa riskto their health or safety from trips and falls through:
-bricks, timbers and other building debris scattered throughout the site
The date by which you are required to remedy the contravention or likley contravention
The day stated for compliance with the improvement notice must be reasonble in all circumstances.
Date *

14 Jun 2019

This Notice may include directions concerning the measures to be taken to remedy the contravention or prevent the likley contravention, or matters or
activities causing the contravention or likely contravention to which the noice relates. The inspector directs you to;
1.You must eliminate the risks associated with the bricks, building debris and timbers scattered throughout the site. You must tidy ofthe site in total
and make clean removingall debris and rubbish
The inspector recommends that you:

Contact anInspectorto visitsite and stand aside the notice






Prohibition notice
This is a Prohibition Notice issued under section 195 of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011

Issued by Inspector Inspector ID number Notice Number
Joseph Denyer P32682 PN-W-P32682-VIUKZO-1
To whom this notice isissued *

s Company Individual . Directorate

Name of registered company * ACN
ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTYLTD

Business or trading name (ifdifferent):

Registered company/directorate address
Address line 1 *

55 BIEUNDURRY STREET,
Address line 2

Suburb * State * Postcode *
BONNER ACT 2914
Site/Workplace address

Address line 1 *
Address line 2
Suburb * State Postcode *

Method of service (s209)

Personal » Email/Fax
Servedon * Date ofissue *
info@archibuild.com.au 11 Jun 2019

Type of legislation *
The provision that the inspector believesisbeing, orislikely to be, contravened by the activity (s196(1)(c)):

. Work Health and Safety Act 2011 » WorkHealth and Safety Regulation 2011 Dangerous Substances Act 2004

You are prohibited from carrying on the following activity, or the carrying on of the activity in a specified way:
Workingatanlevel where a worker could fall from one level to another without having fall protection implemented.












Business or trading name (if different)

Registered company address
Address line 1 *

55 BIEUNDURRY STREET,

Address line 2

Suburb *
BONNER

State *
ACT

Contact name *

Postcode *

2914

Contact number *

HATEM ABUKWAIK 0438862335
Email address *
info@archibuild.com.au
Workers compensation
Is a compulsory Workers Compensation Policy maintained? *
' Yes
' No
# Not applicable
Details of inspection
Site/Workplace address
~ Same as registered address
Address line 1 *
Address line 2
Suburb * State Postcode *

Notification of entry to (as required by s164) *












safety Page 1 of 14

Company Name :Canberra Metal Roofing Address: 9 Verbrugghen St Melba ACT 2615 ABN 96463411392
Company Contact: 0412342569 Position: Manager Phone No.: 0412342569
eroect (R

Job Address:

Job Description: Supply and Fit Metal Roofing, Fascia and Gutter.

Relevant workers must be consulted in the development, approval and communication of this SWMS: SWMS Approved by Employer/PCBU/Director/Owner.
Name: Signature: Job Title: Date:
Signature:
Date:
Name of Principal Contractor: Hatem Kwaik Principal Contractor Company Name: ArchiBuild Constructions Group Pty Ltd
. Date SWMS provided to Principal Contractor: Principal Contractor Signature: Date:
Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
Name of person responsible for ensuring compliance with SWMS: Signature: Date: g
; | &6 / _7& 7
Dean Roberts ﬁ
[ DOCUMENTNO: 10225 | VERSIONNO: 3 | ACTIVITY: Roofs ~ Working on | AUTHORISED BY: [ REVIEW NO: | DATE:

© SafetyCulture All Rights Reserved



safetycujtur e ﬂi Page 1 of 14

ABTIVITY  Roofs - Werk on
SAFE WORK METHOD STATEMENT (SWMS) - Part 1

Company Name :Canberra Metal Roofing Address: 9 Verbrugghen St Melba ACT 2615 ABN 96463411392
Company Contact: 0412342569 Position: Manager Phone No.: 0412342569
Rroject Details
Job Address:
Job Description: Supply and Fit Metal Roofing, Fascia and Gutter. (i) P
Relevant workers must be consulted in the development, approval and communication of this SWMS: SWMS Approved by Employer/PCBU/Director/Owner.
Name: ([5ehis= nos=a o ziha Signature: Job Title: Date:
NG R WA Ly M \l
ETRITIRTITH N SRS Signature:
Date:
Name of Principal Contractor: Hatem Kwaik Principal Contractor Company Name: ArchiBuild Constructions Group Pty Ltd
Date SWMS provided to Principal Contractor: Principal Contractor Signature: Date:
Name of person responsible for ensuring compliance with SWMS: Signature: Date:
Dean Roberts
| DOCUMENT NO: 10225 | VERSIONNO: 3 | ACTIVITY: Roofs — Working on | AUTHORISED BY: | REVIEW NO: | DATE: |

© SafetyCulture All Rights Reserved
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Lead inspector Joseph Denyer

Company name ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD
Submission ID 20190611142394
Tracking number 4WYP77

For any further information please contact WorkSafe on:
Telephone: (02) 6207 3000

Facsimile: (02) 6205 0336

Email: worksafe(@act.gov.au

You also contact WorkSafe through the Access Canberra WorkSafe ACT Report online
form.

ACT Government

Note: Please do not reply to this auto-generated email.

<Notice 1.pdf>
<Notice 2.pdf-
<Notice 3.pdf>
<Notice 4.pdf>

<20190607-WPV-P32682-VIUKZ0O-190611-000696-ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS

GROUP PTY LTD i Non-compliant. pdf>
<Archibuild-1.jpg>

<Archibuild1-2.jpg>



From:smartforms@act.gov.au

Sent:19/06/2019 2:57 PM

To:"Denyer, Joseph" <Joseph.Denyer@act.gov.au>

Cc:"Worksafe Notices" <WorksafeNotices@act.gov.au>

Subject:Workplace Visit Report Combined, ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD, 6JJWTS
Attachments:Notice 1.pdf, 20190607-WPV-P32682-VIWAQM-190611-000969-ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP

PTY LTD R von-compliant.pdf, Archibuild-1.jpg

i s

WORKPLACE VISIT REPORT COMBINED

Please see attached PDFs to view a copy of your Workplace Visit report and issued notices.

Inspection number WPV-P32682-VIWAQM

Lead inspector Joseph Denyer

Company name ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD
Submission ID 20190619141663

Tracking number 61IWTS

For any further information please contact WorkSafe on:
Telephone: (02) 6207 3000

Facsimile: (02) 6205 0336

Email: worksafe@act.gov.au

You also cantact WorkSafe through the Access Canberra WorkSafe ACT Report online
form.

ACT Government

Note: Please do not reply to this auto-generated email.
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Government

Infringement Notice
This is an Infringement Notice issued under section 120 of the Magistrates Court Act 1930.

Issued by Inspector Inspector ID number Notice Number
Joseph Denyer P32682 830000287

Recipient * Date ofservice *
ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD 19 Jun 2019

Method of service *

| In person o Email

The responsible person being given this Notice: *

# Company . Individual Directorate
Name of registered company * ACN
ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD 169046422

Business ortrading name (ifdifferent):

Registered company/business address
Address line 1 *
55 BIEUNDURRY STREET,

Address line 2

Suburb * State ¥ Postcode *
BONNER ACT 2914
The inspector believes you have contravened: * 79(2) of *
Work Health and Safety Act 2011 » WorkHealth and Safety Regulation 2011

Short description of contravention: (for continuing offences list each location, date and time in the short description) *

Workers are exposed to a serious risk to their health or safety as there is no system in place to prevent a person falling 2 metres to the ground from
the roof of a new house which is under construction.

Time / Date of contravention (or period for continuing offences): *

11:50AM 7thJune, 2019

Address of place of contravention

Address line 1 *

Address line 2

Suburb * State Postcode *

ACT

Penalty *

$3,600.00






From:"info@archibuild.com.au" <info@archibuild.com.au>

Sent:28/06/2019 9:49 AM

To:"SmartForms" <SmartForms@act.gov.au>;"Denyer, Joseph" <loseph.Denyer@act.gov.au>
Cc:"Worksafe Notices" <WorksafeNotices@act.gov.au>

Subject:Re: Workplace Visit Report Combined, ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD, 4WYP77

Dear Joseph,

Following up on below email: could vou please confirm that notice has been lifted & now we can
recommence work on site a

As we intend to start working there on Monday please.

Thank vou

Regards,

ArchiBuild Constructions Group Pty Ltd
ABN: 16169046422

Ph: 02-6166 8551

PO Box 352

Mitchell, ACT 2911

On 19 Jun 2019, at 12:48 pm, "infoi@archibuild.com.au " <infol@archibuild.com.au > wrote:

Dear Joseph,

Please find attached scaffold rectification & we added more bays as well so we also cleaned site
ete.

SWMS will follow in separate email.
Please have a look & let me know if there is anything concerning.

Thank you

<imagel .jpeg>

<image2.jpeg>

<image3.jpeg™

<image4.jpeg>






<Notice 2.pdf>

<Notice 3.pdf>

<Notice 4.pdf>
<20190607-WPV-P32682-VIUKZ0-190611-000696-ARCHIBUILD
CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD_on-
compliant.pdf>

<Archibuild-1.jpg>

<Archibuild1-2.jpg>



From:smartforms@act.gov.au

Sent:09/07/2019 9:59 AM

To:"Denyer, Joseph" <Joseph.Denyer@act.gov.au>

Cc:"Worksafe Notices" <WorksafeNotices@act.gov.au>

Subject:Workplace Visit Report Combined, Archbuild Pty Limited, X8XZ3Z
Attachments:20190705-WPV-P32682-35JKQ5-190611-000969-Archbuild Pty Limited_pdf

WORKPLACE VISIT REPORT COMBINED

Please see attached PDF to view a copy of your Workplace Visit report.

Inspection number WPV-P32682-35IKQS
Lead inspector Joseph Denyer
Company name Archbuild Pty Limited
Submission ID 20190709099457
Tracking number X8XZ3Z

For any further infarmation please contact WorkSafe on:

Telephone: (02) 6207 3000
Facsimile: (02) 6205 0336
Email: worksafe@act.gov.au

You also contact WorkSafe through the Access Canberra WorkS:

rkSafe ACT Report online
form.

ACT Gavernment

Note: Please do not reply to this auto-generated email.






Address line 1 *

55 BIEUNDURRY STREET,

Address line 2

Suburb * State * Postcpde *
bonner ACT 2914
Contact name * Contact number *

Hatem Abukwaik

Email address *

infor@arcbuild.com.au

Workers compensation

Is a compulsory Workers Compensation Policy maintained? *
' Yes
' No

# Not applicable

Details of inspection

Site/Workplace address

| Same as registered address

Address line 1 *

Address line 2

Suburb * State Postcode *
ACT

Notification of entry to (as required by s164) *

PCBU

~ Manager

_ Supervisor
HSR

V| Other

N/A
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Infringement Notice
This is an Infringement Notice issued under section 120 of the Magistrates Court Act 1930.

Issued by Inspector Inspector ID number Notice Number
Joseph Denyer P32682 830000287

Recipient * Date ofservice *
ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD 19 Jun 2019

Method of service *

| In person o Email

The responsible person being given this Notice: *

# Company . Individual Directorate
Name of registered company * ACN
ARCHIBUILD CONSTRUCTIONS GROUP PTY LTD 169046422

Business ortrading name (ifdifferent):

Registered company/business address
Address line 1 *
55 BIEUNDURRY STREET,

Address line 2

Suburb * State ¥ Postcode *
BONNER ACT 2914
The inspector believes you have contravened: * 79(2) of *
Work Health and Safety Act 2011 » WorkHealth and Safety Regulation 2011

Short description of contravention: (for continuing offences list each location, date and time in the short description) *

Workers are exposed to a serious risk to their health or safety as there is no system in place to prevent a person falling 2 metres to the ground from
the roof of a new house which is under construction.

Time / Date of contravention (or period for continuing offences): *

11:50AM 7thJune, 2019

Address of place of contravention

Address line 1 *

Address line 2

Suburb * State Postcode *

ACT

Penalty *

$3,600.00








